
 
 

 

 

 

CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST 
WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER, 2021 

 
 
A MEETING of the CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST will be held VIA MICROSOFT TEAMS on 

WEDNESDAY, 15 DECEMBER 2021 at 4.00 pm 

 
J. J. WILKINSON, 
Clerk to the Council, 
 
8 December 2021 
 
 

BUSINESS 
 

1.  Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2.  Order of Business  
 

 

3.  Declarations of Interest  
 

 

4.  Minute (Pages 3 - 6) 
 

2 mins 

 Minute of Meeting held on 17 November 2021 to be approved and signed by 
the Chairman.  (Copy attached.) 

 

5.  Council Decision on Trust Membership (Pages 7 - 8) 
 

5 mins 

 Note decision of Scottish Borders Council on 25 November 2021 regarding 
membership of the Trust.  (Copy Minute Extract attached.) 

 

6.  Format of Future Meetings  
 

10 mins 

 Consider format of future Trust meetings.  

7.  Consultation Process (Pages 9 - 144) 
 

15 mins 

 Consider results of previous consultation process.  (Copy papers attached.)  

8.  Dates of Future Meetings  
 

5 mins 

 Agree dates of future meetings:- 
 

 19 January 2022 

 16 February 2022 

 16 March 2022 
 
 

 

9.  Any Other Items Previously Circulated  
 

 

10.  Any Other Items Which The Chairman Decides Are Urgent   

Public Document Pack



 
 
  

 

11.  Private Business  
 

 

 Before proceeding with the private business, the following motion should be 
approved:- 

 
“That under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in the relevant paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 7A to the 
aforementioned Act.” 

 

12.  Private Minute (Pages 145 - 146) 
 

1 mins 

 Consider private section of Minute of meeting held on 17 November 2021.  
(Copy attached.) 

 

13.  Consultation Process  
 

15 mins 

 Consider options.  

 
 
NOTES 
1. Timings given above are only indicative and not intended to inhibit Members’ 

discussions. 
 
2. Members are reminded that, if they have a pecuniary or non-pecuniary interest in any 

item of business coming before the meeting, that interest should be declared prior to 
commencement of discussion on that item. Such declaration will be recorded in the 
Minute of the meeting. 

 

 
Membership of Committee:- Councillors S. Bell (Co-Chair), R. Tatler (Co-Chair), H. Anderson, 
K. Chapman, S. Haslam and E. Small 
 

 
Please direct any enquiries to Louise McGeoch  Tel: 01835 825005 
Email: lmcgeoch@scotborders.gov.uk 
 

 



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 

CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST 

 MINUTE of Meeting of the CHAMBERS 

INSTITUTION TRUST held in Via Microsoft 

Teams on Wednesday, 17 November 2021 

at 3.00 pm 

 --------------------------- 

Present:-

Apologies:- 

Councillors H. Anderson, S. Bell, S. Haslam, E. Small , R. Tatler 
Councillor K. Chapman 

In Attendance:- Director of Finance and Corporate Governance, Chief Legal Officer, Solicitor 
(G. Sellar), Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Localities Development Co-ordinator (K. 
Harrow), Democratic Services Team Leader  
 

------------------------------------------ 

1. CHAIRMAN 
Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor Bell, moved that Councillor Tatler be 
appointed as Chairman.  Councillor Anderson, seconded by Councillor Tatler, moved that 
Councillor Bell be appointed as Chairman.  Councillor Haslam, seconded by Councillor 
Anderson, moved that Councillors Bell and Tatler be appointed as Co-Chairs and this was 
unanimously agreed. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED that Councillors Bell and Tatler be appointed as Co-Chairs of the 
Chambers institution Trust and that they rotate for each meeting with Councillor 
Tatler taking the Chair for this meeting. 
 

2. MINUTES 
 There had been circulated copies of the Minutes of the meetings held on 18 August and 6 

October 2021. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minutes. 
 

3. FINANCIAL MONITORING FOR 12 MONTHS TO 31 MARCH 2021 AND PROPOSED 
BUDGET FOR 2021/22 

 There had been circulated copies of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate 

Governance providing the details of the income and expenditure for the Chambers 

Institution Trust for the year 2020/21 including the balance sheet values as at 31 March 

2021 and proposed budget for 2021/22.  Appendix 1 to the report provided the actual 

income and expenditure for 2020/21 and showed a surplus of £29,893, for the year, which 

was more than the previously reported surplus on 18 November 2020, as a result of an 

improvement in the return on the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund being partly 

off-set by the removal of the Property Service Charge income.  Appendix 2 to the report 

provided an actual balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021 and showed a decrease in 

the reserves of £10,264, partly due to the annual release from Revaluation Reserve off-

set by unrealised gain on the Aegon Asset Management Investment Fund.  Appendices 

3a and 3b provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual rental income 

and net return for 2020/21 together with actual property expenditure.  Appendix 4 to the 

report provided a breakdown of the property portfolio showing actual property valuations 

at 31 March 2021 and Appendix 5 to the report showed the value of the Aegon Asset 

Management Investment Fund to 31 March 2021.  Mr Robertson answered Members 

questions and confirmed that property costs were met by the Council but an allowance for 
Page 3

Agenda Item 4



the kitchen works and the work by Page and Park would need to be reflected in the 

2021/22 budget.  It was agreed that provision of £14,850 be included for the kitchen 

works and £3,750 for the Page and Park costs. 

.  

 DECISION 

 AGREED:- 

 

(a) to note the actual income and expenditure for 2020/21 in Appendix 1 to the 
report; 

 
(b) the proposed budget for 2021/22 as shown in Appendix 1 to the report with 

the addition of £14,850 for the kitchen works and £3,750 for the Page and Park 
costs; 

 
(c) to note the final balance sheet value as at 31 March 2021, and projected 

balance sheet value as at 31 March 2022 in Appendix 2 to the report; 
 
(d) to note the summary of the property portfolio in Appendices 3 and 4 to the 

report; and  
 
(e) to note current position of the investment in the Aegon Asset Management 

Investment Fund in Appendix 5 to the report. 
 

4. VIRTUAL TOUR 
With reference to paragraph 1 of the Minute of 6 October 2021, the Estates Surveyor 
gave a run through of the updated version of the virtual tour which had been updated by 
Page and Park.  Members agreed that the amended version would be used as part of the 
public consultation.  Following a discussion on next steps it was agreed that Councillors 
Bell and Tatler would meet with Mr Harrow to prepare a draft consultation process for 
consideration at the next meeting of the Trust. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED that Councillors Bell and Tatler would meet with Mr Harrow before the 
next meeting of the Trust to draft a consultation process. 

 

5. PROPERTY UPDATE 

5.1 With reference to paragraph 3.2 of the Minute of 18 August 2021, the Estates Surveyor 

advised that the kitchen works were underway and should be completed in December. 

 

5.2 With regard to the former TIC space, it was not possible for it to be used until Covid 

restrictions had eased.  The Tweed Valley Tourism BID and Live Borders had expressed 

interest in the space although Live Borders only wished to use it for a window display.  It 

was agreed that Live Borders could put up a window display over the winter and that 

proposals should be sought from those wishing to use the space in the future.  Members 

also agreed that Live Borders should be represented at future meetings as they managed 

the building. 

 

 DECISION 

 AGREED that:- 

 

(a) the Estates Surveyor take forward the proposal for Live Borders to put up a 

window display and seek proposals from the parties interested in using the 

space when Covid restrictions allowed; and 

 

(b) Live Borders be requested to be represented at future meetings to provide 

property updates. 

Page 4



 

6. URGENT BUSINESS 

 Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 

of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 

the meeting as a matter of urgency to keep Members informed.  

 

7. FUTURE MEETINGS 

7.1 Councillor Tatler proposed that the Trust meet on a more regular basis and suggested 

that they be held monthly. 

 

7.2 Councillor Bell asked that the Members thanks to Councillor Chapman for his work as 

Chairman of the Trust be recorded. 

 

 DECISION 

 AGREED:- 

 

 (a) that meetings be held on a monthly basis. 

 

 (b) to thank Councillor Chapman for his work as Chairman of the Trust. 

 

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS 

 DECISION 

AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed in 
the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure of 
exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

9. PRIVATE MINUTE 
 Members approved the Minute of the meeting held on 6 October 2021. 
 
10. 25 HIGH STREET, PEEBLES 
 Members approved an amendment to the lease for 25 High Street, Peebles. 
 

The meeting concluded at 4.10 p.m. 
 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL MEETING HELD ON 25 NOVEMBER 2021 

MINUTE EXTRACT 

 

9. CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST MEMBERSHIP 
 With reference to paragraph 9 of the Minute of 27 May 2021, there had been circulated 

copies of a report by the Director of Finance and Corporate Governance which had been 
brought in response to the motion agreed at Council on 27 May 2021 which called upon 
Officers to bring a report to Council regarding the Membership of the Chambers Institution 
Trust (CIT). That motion stated:- 

 
“Scottish Borders Council requests that the Chief Executive brings a report to Council setting 
out the options and implications of including additional external members in the Chambers 
Institution Trust to supplement the existing governance arrangements.” 

 
Since that time an analysis of the options for adding lay trustees to the current Membership 
of the Trust had been undertaken. The history of the Trust had been considered as has the 
range of Counsel’s Opinions which had been obtained by the Council over a number of 
years.  Another Opinion of Senior Counsel was obtained to seek further clarity on certain 
issues.  That Opinion was appended to the report.  It was noted that those Counsel’s 
Opinions all agreed that lay individuals could not be Property Owning Trustees.  By necessity 
this would mean that appointing such lay trustees would add an additional layer to the 
current make-up of the Trust and would therefore add a level of complication.  Further an 
examination of the possible role for such Lay Trustees identified that there was little decision 
making in which they could appropriately engage given they would be neither vested in the 
property, nor vested in the statutory authority to act as library or museum authority.  It was 
therefore proposed that the Council leave the position as it was and did not appoint lay 
Trustees to the CIT.  It also recommended that a public engagement opportunity should be 
considered.  Councillor Bell and Councillor Tatler as joint Chairmen of the Trust indicated 
their support for the recommendation to leave the membership of the Trust unchanged. 

   
 DECISION 
 AGREED to:- 
 
 (a) leave the membership of the Trustees to the Chambers Institution Trust 

unchanged and not to appoint lay trustees; and 
 
 (b) Invite the Chambers Institution Trustees to consider how best to engage with 

stakeholders in Peeblesshire about the Chambers Institu
[...]
to test to see if a 

consensus view was emerging from the community. See Appendix VI for a copy of 

the additional questionnaire.  

 

A total of 173 people attended these events in total and 28 responses were received 

to the additional questionnaire. 

 

2.9 Stage 2c, d and e - Preparation of report 

A summary of the draft report was presented to the Chambers Institution Trust and 

the Tweeddale Forum meeting of local councillors and community councils held on 2 

March 2016. The meeting of the Chambers Institution Trust approved the final 

version of the Vision presented to them. 

 

  

Page 23



 

9 

 

3.0 FINDINGS OF THE COMMUNITY CONSULTATION 

 

3.1 Introduction 

All the information gathered through the community consultation exercise was 

analysed to determine if it illustrated a strength, weakness, opportunity or threat for 

the Chambers Institution (SWOT analysis). This was a key stage to ensure that a 

rounded analysis of both positive and negative factors influencing the future of the 

Chambers Institution was carried out, allowing these to be weighed and balanced 

and ultimately used to shape the Vision for the building. 

 

3.2 Strengths of the Chambers Institution 

 3.2.1 Strong community support 

The building is highly valued by the local community. 

 

‘It is a beautiful building and an important focal point of the town. As the 

population increases so does the need for all of its facilities.’ 

‘This building is at the centre of the town and should be a thriving hub, 

used all day and every evening’  

Comments from questionnaire respondents 

 

Evidence in support: 

• Questionnaire respondents overwhelmingly viewed the Chambers 

Institution as important (99% of respondents viewed the building 

as very important or important to the history of Peebles). 

 

• Common words in questionnaire respondents’ visions for the 

building for the 21st century were Peebles (27 counts) Social (22), 

Continue (20), Vision (17), Ne
[...]
force. A higher proportion of these are long-

term unemployed than the Scottish Borders and Scottish 

averages.15 

 

 3.5.2 Lack of clarity over building management (CIT, SBC and Live Borders) 

The uncertainty over who was responsible for management and decision-

making – the Chambers Institution Trust, Scottish Borders Council or Live 

Borders – was unhelpful in terms of retaining and building ongoing 

community support for the building. 

 

‘[The Chambers Institution should be] Demonstrably independent of 

Scottish Borders Council’ 

‘The building should not be allowed to be turned into more offices for 

Scottish Borders Council.’ 

‘At the moment the building appears to be looked at in sections … rather 

than as a whole and this should change or we will not achieve anything 

from this exercise.’ 

Comments from questionnaire respondents 

 

 3.5.3 Peebles is well provided with community spaces 

Peebles has many community facilities, in particular halls. There was 

recognition that any decision on the future uses of the Burgh Hall should 

be mindful of the need to avoid duplication and hence competing with 

other venues in the town. However, the community recognised that there 

was scope for synergy with other venues, and that this should be 

explored. 

 

‘The Chambers Institution should NOT be developed in such a way as it 

duplicates (and therefore competes directly) with the Eastgate Arts 

Centre and the Drill Hall’  

‘Peebles is well provided for in terms of reasonably priced meeting 

spaces. If the Chambers Institution is to be developed with this vision, 

there has to be a unique aspect.’ 

Comment from Vision for Peebles event Stakeholder Workshop 

questionnaire respondent 

 

Evidence in support: 

• Other venues in the town were regularly used by questionnaire 

respondents. The highest scoring was the Eastgate Theatre (20% of 

respondents used the Theatre once a week or more). This indicates 

a good potential to co-ordinate
[...]
side-lined by the internet: Peebles has the most visitors of Visit Scotland’s five TICs but 

the lowest booking rate. The resultant drop in revenue has led the centre to become a souvenir shop 

– in competition with local enterprises. 

The solution is for Peebles to have its own information centre with a museum-type exhibition telling 

the stories of the town and its people and making use of material currently displayed in the rarely 

used Chambers Room – the reference library. Residents as well as visitors would be able to find out 

about current events in the town. This would help to promote the excellent local amenities, open up 

the town centre, and encourage visitors to wander beyond the High Street.’ 

 

The long-list of issues raised by the community. 

The list includes Chambers Institution, but it has not been prioritised for inclusion in the current 

Town Action Plan. 

  

Page 55



 

 

 

2) VIEWS OF THE CURRENT OCCUPIERS OF THE CHAMBERS INSTITUTION AND THE EASTGATE 

THEATRE 

The views of those working at the Chambers Institution were gathered in a series of interviews held 

on 15 September 2015 (Note input from the John Buchan Heritage Museum Trust was separately 

gathered at the Open Event on the 3 October 2015) 

Interview with Melanie Nairn, Manager CAB 

Melanie noted that CAB were generally happy with their accommodation at the Chambers 

Institution. The accommodation comprised: 

- interview rooms – generally there were enough for their needs 

- waiting room – would benefit from more of a reception area 

- office – large enough for their current staff numbers. If they were to expand, would need to 

rethink.  

Visibility may be slightly less than desirable, but definite benefit to be adjacent to Library and 

Museum – anonymity of those coming in is assured.  

At Chambers Institution, the fact that there are no accessible toilets can be an issue. When clients 

who use wheelchairs are visiting, the front room is used for inter
[...]
 

library? There is very little funding and it has to be redeveloped extensively to be useful and this 

is unlikely to happen. People noted young children and older people do use the library as it is as 

a lending library. It was suggested that a lending library is not of significant use when books can 

be bought for minimal prices. 

Is there a desire or a scope for redeveloping the building from an architectural perspective? One 

opinion was that a radical change to the architecture of Burgh hall in order to modernise the 

space would be beneficial. 

 

3. Bookbug event, 19 January 2016 

31 adults and 36 children attended.  

Event run by Clare and Dot, both Library staff members. Noted that Bookbug format works best with 

10-12 children. Have agreed use of the Burgh Hall for this event on a regular basis, as the library 

does not have a suitable space to host. Free use of the Hall agreed, but this does mean that the 

event needs to be cancelled if a paying booking for the space is received. Occasionally, they have 

used the Chambers Room (when heating failed) but this is far from ideal and buggy parking even 

with small numbers of attendees is very difficult to manage. The full space of the Burgh Hall needed 

to accommodate this type of drop in event plus all the buggies that parents bring. Buggies are 

parked to the rear of the hall, with a carpet and circle of chairs for the adults near the stage. Clare 

has the key to the hall, so do not need caretaker to open / lock up. Burgh Hall heating sometimes 

too hot and sometimes too cold – wind direction has a marked effect and can result in considerably 

cooler spaces. 

 

4. Parish Toddlers, 26 January 2016 

5 adults and 5 children attended. 

Facilities and activities currently missing from Peebles: all attendees considered that there was a 

good provision for children in Peebles currently, with too much to do after school – though the 

group did acknowledge that some activities were expensiv
[...]
t yourself -How old are you? (please tick 

one)

Answered: 200    Skipped: 9

P
age 133



Q15: Please tell us a little about yourself -Gender

Answered: 193    Skipped: 16

P
age 134



Q15: Please tell us a little about yourself -Gender

Answered: 193    Skipped: 16

P
age 135



 

 

 

2) STAKEHOLDER WORKSHOPS 

Respondent numbers: Total number of responses was 28. 

 

Page 136



Powered by

Chambers Institution 

Community Consultation 

- Stakeholder 

consultations
Friday, May 27, 2016

P
age 137



Date Created: Wednesday, January 20, 2016

28
Total Responses

Complete Responses: 28

P
age 138



Q1: Stakeholder consultation event
Answered: 28    Skipped: 0

P
age 139



Q1: Stakeholder consultation event
Answered: 28    Skipped: 0

P
age 140



Q2: The Chambers Institution in the 21st century ...
Answered: 28    Skipped: 0

P
age 141



Q2: The Chambers Institution in the 21st century ...
Answered: 28    Skipped: 0

P
age 142



Q3: Suggestions from community consultation
Answered: 27    Skipped: 1

P
age 143



Q3: Suggestions from community consultation
Answered: 27    Skipped: 1

P
age 144



Document is Restricted

Page 145

Agenda Item 12



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Minute
	5 Council Decision on Trust Membership
	7 Consultation Process
	Item No. 7 - Chambers_Institute__Community_Consultation_Report (4)
	16 05 26 Final Community Consultation Report AD
	Final Appendices - minus SurveyMonkey
	Final community consultation questionnaire results
	Final stakeholder workshop questionnaire results


	12 Private Minute



Minutes of the meeting


SCOTTISH BORDERS COUNCIL 
CHAMBERS INSTITUTION TRUST 

 
 
 MINUTE of Meeting of the CHAMBERS 

INSTITUTION TRUST held in Via Microsoft 
Teams on Wednesday, 15th December, 
2021 at 4.00 pm 

    
 
 
 

Present:- Councillors S. Bell (Chairman) H. Anderson, S. Haslam, E. Small , R. Tatler 
 

Apologies:- Councillors K. Chapman 
In Attendance:- Chief Legal Officer, Solicitor (G. Sellar), Pensions and Investments Manager, 

Projects Manager (S Renwick), Estates Surveyor (T. Hill), Localities 
Development Co-ordinator (K. Harrow), Democratic Services Team Leader, J. 
Hogg (Live Borders)  
 

 

 
 

1. MINUTE  
There had been circulated copies of the Minute of the meeting held on 17 November 
2021. 
 
DECISION 
AGREED to approve the Minutes. 
 

2. COUNCIL DECISION ON TRUST MEMBERSHIP  
There had been circulated copies of an extract from the Minute of Scottish Borders 
Council held on 25 November 2021 regarding the decision to leave the membership of the 
Trust unchanged and asking the Trustees to consider how best to engage with 
stakeholders in Peeblesshire. Members discussed the setting up of a stakeholder group 
similar to that which was in place for the Memorial Hall in Innerleithen and agreed that 
Keith Bellville, Chairman of the Group be invited to the next meeting of the Trust to advise 
how the Group operated.  Councillor Tatler undertook to invite Mr Bellville to the next 
meeting and to work with Mr Harrow to draft a suggested role and responsibilities for the 
Group. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED that Councillor Tatler invite Mr Bellville to the next meeting and to work 

with Mr Harrow to draft a suggested role and responsibilities for the Group. 
 

3. FORMAT OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
Members discussed the frequency and format of future meetings.  It was proposed that 
the Trust meet monthly until March.  Finance and property matters would be reported on 
quarterly with the next report in February although matters arising could be brought to any 
meeting.  The Chairman welcomed Jane Hogg from Live Borders to the meeting and 
hoped that she would be able to attend on a regular basis.  There was also a suggestion 
that future meetings could include an open forum for members of the public to raise 
matters.  It was agreed that this be considered further at the next meeting. 

.  
 DECISION 
 AGREED that:- 
 



 (a) monthly meetings be held until March 2021; 
 

(b) finance and property matters be reported quarterly commencing in February; 
and 

 
(c) consideration of introducing an open forum be discussed at the next meeting 

of the Trust. 
 

4. CONSULTATION PROCESS  
With reference to paragraph 4 of the Minute of 17 November 2021, there had been 
circulated copies of the outcome of the previous consultation carried out in 2015/16. 
There had been a high level of engagement and Mr Harrow provided a summary of the 
points made.  It was noted that things had changed since then and the new consultation 
would need to cover both the strategic and operational use of the building.   
 
DECISION 
NOTED. 
 

5. DATES OF FUTURE MEETINGS  
Dates for early 2022 were proposed. 

 
 DECISION 
 AGREED that meetings be held on:- 
 

 19 January 2022 

 16 February 2022 

 16 March 2022 
 

6. URGENT BUSINESS  
Under Section 50B(4)(b) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973, the Chairman was 
of the opinion that the item dealt with in the following paragraph should be considered at 
the meeting as a matter of urgency to make an early decision.   
 

7. FUNDING OPPORTUNITIES  
7.1 Steven Renwick advised that bids were being considered for submission in respect of the 

UK levelling up fund and there was an opportunity for Scottish Borders Council to submit 
a bid for a phase of the works to the Chambers Institute.  He suggested that Page & Park 
be requested to make refinements to the original proposals.  Karen Nugent from Page & 
Park was present at the meeting and agreed that they would be happy to undertake this 
work.  She commented on the changes since the first project had been drawn up and 
advised that they would build on previous work to develop a stronger project which would 
bring a wider community benefit.  In response to a suggestion by the Chairman, Councillor 
Haslam confirmed that she had already been in touch with David Mundell, MP regarding 
this funding.  Mr Renwick confirmed he would report back to the Trust in February to 
provide an update on what works might be included.  It was noted that there was no 
timescale yet for the submission of bids. 

 
7.2 Tricia Hill advised that she had had a discussion with Graeme Johnstone regarding the 

possible use of Place Making funding to open up the suspended ceiling and carry out 
some painting works in the Burgh Hall.  The Chairman clarified that the works would form 
2 parts, namely the removal of the suspended ceiling and decoration to match the ceiling 
to the remainder of the hall.  Karen Nugent suggested that the removal of the suspended 
ceiling would allow an opportunity to improve the performance of the building and 
insulation could be added before redecoration. Jane Hogg commented on Live Borders 
ambition to include new technology to future proof the use of the hall.  Ms Hill advised that 
she would assist Graeme Johnstone in taking the project forward and would report back 
at the next meeting. 

 



 DECISION 
 AGREED that: 
 

(a) Mr Renwick work with Page and Park to refresh the plans and report back to 
the Trust at their meeting in February regarding what might be included in a 
bid for Levelling-Up funding; and 

 
(b) Ms Hill provide an update on the bid for Place Making funding at the next 

meeting.  
 

8. PRIVATE BUSINESS  
DECISION 
AGREED under Section 50A(4) of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973 to 
exclude the public from the meeting during consideration of the business detailed 
in the Appendix to this Minute on the grounds that it involved the likely disclosure 
of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 6 of Part I of Schedule 7A to the Act. 
 

SUMMARY OF PRIVATE BUSINESS 
 

9. PRIVATE MINUTE  
Members approved the Minute of the meeting held on 6 October 2021. 
 

10. CONSULTATION PROCESS  
Members discussed possible proposals for carrying out a new consultation on the 
proposals for the Chambers Institution.  
 
 

The meeting concluded at 5.30 pm   


